

**GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA**

**SESSION 1997**

**H**

**1**

**HOUSE BILL 671**

Short Title: Sanford Charter.

(Local)

---

Sponsors: Representative Hall.

---

Referred to: Ways and Means.

---

March 31, 1997

**A BILL TO BE ENTITLED**

1  
2 **AN ACT TO AMEND THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF SANFORD AND OTHER**  
3 **LAWS RELATING TO THE CITY BY DELETING THROUGHOUT THE WORDS**  
4 **"BOARD OF ALDERMEN"AND "ALDERMEN"AND SUBSTITUTING THE**  
5 **WORDS "CITY COUNCIL"AND "COUNCIL MEMBER".**

6 The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

7       Section 1. Wherever in any provision of the Charter of the City of Sanford,  
8 being Chapter 650 of the 1967 Session Laws, as amended by Chapter 541 of the 1971  
9 Session Laws and Chapter 403 of the 1987 Session Laws, or in any general, local, public-  
10 local, special, or private act relating to the City of Sanford the words "Board of  
11 Aldermen"appear, the words shall be deleted, and the words "City Council"shall be  
12 inserted.

13       Section 2. Wherever in any provision of the Charter of the City of Sanford,  
14 being Chapter 650 of the 1967 Session Laws, as amended by Chapter 541 of the 1971  
15 Session Laws and Chapter 403 of the 1987 Session Laws, or in any general, local, public-  
16 local, special, or private act relating to the City of Sanford the word "Aldermen"appears,  
17 the word shall be deleted, and the words "Council Member"shall be inserted.

18       Section 3. This act is effective when it becomes law.